GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS & FERTILIZERS
DEPARTMENT OF FERTILIZERS
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2119 TO BE ANSWERED ON 10.12.2021

Import of Fertilizers
2119: SHRI MALOOK NAGAR:
SHRI SUKHBIR SINGH JAUNAPURIA:
SHRI K. NAVASKANI: SHRI DEEPAK BAIJ:
SHRIMATI POONAM MAHAJAN:
MS. DEBASREE CHAUDHURI:
SHRI BALUBHAU ALIAS SURESH NARAYAN DHANORKAR:

Will the Minister of CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:

(@) the details of production and consumption of fertilizers during the last five years, State/UT and fertilizers-wise;

(b) the value and volume of Urea, DAP and other fertilizers imported between 2009 to 2021, country-wise and year-wise;

(c) whether any delay has been noticed in assessing the shortage of fertilizers and placing the order of import for DAP fertilizers and if so, the reasons therefor,;

(d) the details of corrective steps taken by the Government to ensure availability of fertilizers by importing them timely in the country;

() whether the Government has any proposal to permit fertilizer companies to directly import urea along with intermediary agencies which are permitted to import nutritional elements of crops and if so, the details and status thereof: and

4] whether the New Investment Policy, 2012, amended in 2014, has been effective in reducing the import of fertilizers and making the fertilizers sector self-sufficient and if so, the details and the outcome thereof?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS & HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
(DR. MANSUKH MANDAVIYA)

(a) : The details of production of fertilizers during the last five years, State-wise are at Annexure-l-A,1-B & I-C.

The details of consumption of fertilizers during the last five years, State-wise are at Annexure-lI-A to Annexure-li- E.

(b): The value and volume of Urea imported to meet its demand in the country between 2009 to 2021, country-wise and year-wise is placed at Annexure-llI-A.

Further, it is informed that Import of fertilizers (other than Urea) is free, commonly known as Open General Licence (OGL). Various companies import these fertilizers as per their commercial judgment. Volume of DAP, MOP and NPK fertilizers imported between 2009 to 2021, country-wise and year-wise as reported by the .companies are placed at Annexure-lli- B, Annexure-Ill-C and Annexure-lll-D respectively.


s .

(c) : The overall availability of Di- ammonium Phosphate (DAP) fertilizer in the country is comfortable during the ongoing Rabi season 2021-22. However, in between the season, some states highlighted shortfall of DAP fertilizers, particularly in few districts.
Accordingly, based on the requests of State Governments, DAP rakes were moved to meet the requirement.

(d) & (e): In case of urea, the Department of Fertilizers has been ensuring comfortable availability of urea through indigenous sources as well as imports, which is done through State Trading Enterprises (STEs). In case of P&K fertilizers, its imports come under Open General License (OGL) where companies are free to import based on commercial judgments. Further, to strengthen the supply chain and to ensure adequate quantity of fertilizer during ongoing Rabi 2021-22, the following steps have been taken:

i. An attempt has been made to assess the field requirement in consultation with the states and accordingly, the district wise micro planning has been done which is being executed on daily basis.

i 24x7 interactions with the state governments, companies and railways have been established through web platforms/control room.

ii. The stake holders viz., manufacturers, ports, railways have been sensitized to operate on maximum capacity to produce, load, and move the fertilizers to the targeted destinations.

iv. State Governments are impressed upon to use i-FMS dashboard stock figures for district wise stock availability and suitable interventions. Same source is used by DoF so as to be on board with states and closely oversee the recommended movement for each district rake point.

V. The loading and voyage time of imported fertilizer shipments are being monitored on daily basis and required suitable interventions are being made from time to time.

vi. Every day there is a close monitoring 24x7 and regular interaction with states, fertilizer companies and railway board. As 90% of the fertilizers are moved through railway rakes, so the loading and movement of these rakes is being executed in a very targeted manner (in consultation with respective state governments), so as to address the field demand.”

(f): The Government had announced New Investmnt Policy (NIP) -2012 on 2" January, 2013 and its amendment on 7™ October, 2014 to facilitate fresh investment in the urea sector, to reduce import dependency and to make India self-sufficient in the urea sector, Under —NIP 2012 read with its amendment, Matix Fertilizers & Chemicals Limited ( Matix) and Chambal Fertilizers and Chemicals Ltd. ( CFCL) and Ramagundam Fertilizers and Chemicals Ltd. (RFCL) have set up Greenfield/Brownfield/ Revival urea plants of 12.7
Lakh Metric Tonne per annum ( LMTPA) capacity each at Pangrarh (West Bengal), Gadepan-Ill ( Rajasthan) and Ramagundam ( Telangana) respectively.

In addition to above, revival of Gorakhpur and Sindri units of Fertilizers and Chemicals India Ltd. (FCIL) and Barauni unit of Hindustan Fertilizers and Chemicals Ltd.
(HFCL) by setting up of new urea units having capacity of 12.7 LMTPA each is also included under the NIP 2012 read with its amendment. For the revival of Talchar unit of FCIL by setting up a new green field urea plant of 12.7 LMPTA. An exclusive policy has been notified on 28™ April 2021.

<
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Annexure-l -A

State-wise Production of Urea during 2016-17 to 2020-21

B (Fig. in LMT)

2016-17 201718 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21
Name of State

Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual
Andhra Pradesh 14.98 15.90 5.85 6.93 7.43
Karnataka 3.80 420 3.50 3.80 3.54
Tamil Nadu 10.31 10.78 10.46 8.95 11.01
Goa 4.65 4.73 4.09 2.33 4.66
Madhya Pradesh 21.97 21.32 21.61 20.37 20.93
Msharashira 25.52 25.02 23.75 23.47 22.51
Gujarat 40.04 38.17 39.60 39.44 39.61
Rajasthan 23.95 25.03 28.93 36.53 37.48
Ridan 3.11 2.70 2.86 1.56 1.32
West Bengal i | 0.00 0.00 0.00

543 5.60 5.74 5.52 5.83
Haryana
Punjab 10.70 11.05 11.25 11.37 11.24
77.55 75.63 81.35 84.28 80.47

Uttar Pradesh
GRAND TOTAL 242.01 240.23 238.99 244.55 246.03

sources:dbtfert.nic.in
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Annexure-l -B

State-wise production of DAP from 2016-17 to 2020-21

i

NAME OF STATE 2016-17 2017-15 .2018-19 2019-20 2020-21
ANDHRA PRADESH 4.61 542 362 4.97 1.83
KARNATAKA 1.60 1.81 1.36 1.60 1.16
TAMIL NADU 3.20 292 2.33 2.87 1.19
GOA 1.51 2.18 1.14 0.18 0.00
GUJARAT 16.30 13.77 11.26 15.29 11.94
ORISSA 14.98 19.36 17.56 18.42 19.40
WEST BENGAL 1.46 1.04 1.72 217 2.23
GRAND TOTAL: 43.65 46.50 38.99 45.50 37.74


State-wise Production of Complex Fertilizers 2016-17 to 2020-21
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Annexure-l -C

(Fig. in 'LMT")
Name of the 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21
State
Andhra Pradesh 1810 21.85 23.26 22.58 24.42
6.58 6.68 6.36 8.45 8.62
Kerala
.02 . . -k 1.4
Karnataka L 0.85 1.61 34 2
; . 4.4 81 5,
Tamil Nadu 4.24 4.64 8 5.8 5.06
4.33 4.70 6.24 1.74 3.53
Goa
. , 10. ) :
Maharashtra 7.19 10.43 0.65 10.56 11.94
, 21.60 20.13 22.41 21.02 23.04
Gujarat
¥ 14.48 10.50 11.00 11.5]1 10.71
Odissa
2.1 : 3.97 3.61 47
West Bengal 1 A1 9 4.4
Grand Total 40 82.57 89.98 86.61 93.21
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Annexure-11-A

Product-Wise & State-Wise First Point Sales /Consumption for FY 2016-17

fig. in LMT
— . First Point Sales
~ UREA DAP" MOP NPKS
1 Andaman & Nicobar 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01
2 Andhra Pradesh 14.38 3.73 2.54 11.49
3 Arunachal Pradesh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4 Assam 3.19 -0.54 0.74 0.11
5 Bihar 19.77 5.32 2.30 2.54
6 Chandigarh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7 Chattisgarh 6.50 291 0.61 0.68
8 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00
9 Daman & Diu 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10 | Delhi 0.13 0.01 0.00 0.00
11 | GOA 0.03 0.02 0.01 0.03
12 | Gujarat 20.55 4.48 1.43 6:12
13 | Haryana 19.62 5.62 0.62 0.18
14 | Himachal Pradesh 0.62 0.01 0.09 0.37
15 | J&K 1.29 0.66 0.29 0.01
16 | Jharkhand 2.19 0.62 0.03 0.15
17 | Karnataka 12.98 6.16 2.39 11.11
18 | Kerala 1.14 0.29 0.90 1.13
19 | Lakshadweep 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
20 | Madhya Pradesh 22.48 8.09 1.01 2.79
21 | Maharashtra 24,91 6.00 3.52 17.12
22 | Manipur 0.17 0.00 0.00 0.00
23 | Meghalaya 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
24 Mizoram 0.05 0.00 0.00 0.00
25 | Nagaland 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
26 | Odisha 493 1.65 0.96 1.94
27 | Puducherry 011 0.02 0.02 0.06
28 | Punjab 26.10 7.35 0.75 0.39
29 | Rajasthan 19.95 6.45 0.17 0.59
30 | Sikkim 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
31 | Tamil Nadu 7.94 2.53 2.63 5.30
32 | Telangana 15.49 243 1.74 9.64
33 | Tripura 0.29 0.02 0.09 0.01
34 | Uttar Pradesh 54.96 20.08 275 5.09
35 Uttarakhand 3.54 0.35 0.05 0.32
36 | West Bengal 12.73 2.89 2.59 9.42
All India 296.07 88.23 28.21 86.58
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Annexure-lI-B

Product-Wise & State-Wise First Point Sales /Consumption for FY 2017-18

fig. in LMT
<. Nl St ‘ First Point Sales
* UREA DAP MOP NPKS
1 Andaman & Nicobar 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00
2 Andhra Pradesh 14.09 3.26 2.89 10.62
3 Arunachal Pradesh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4 Assam 371 0.57 0.81 0.13
5 Bihar 20.39 6.82 2.45 2.82
6 Chandigarh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7 Chattisgarh 6.63 3.26 0.73 0.81
8 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00
9 Daman & Diu 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10 Delhi 0.13 0.03 0.00 0.00
11 | GOA 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.02
12 Gujarat 22.39 5.47 1.61 6.80
13 | Haryana 20.62 5.47 0.72 0.19
14 | Himachal Pradesh 0.70 0.00 0.11 0.30
15 J&K 151 0.65 0.38 0.01
16 | Jharkhand 2.22 0.82 0.03 0.14
17 Karnataka 13.48 4.90 2.54 11.64
18 | Kerala 1.33 0.31 1.02 1.17
19 | Lakshadweep 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
20 | Madhya Pradesh 24.49 11.06 1.08 2.93
21 Maharashtra 23.58 6.66 4.24 19.71
22 | Manipur 0.21 0.00 0.00 0.00
23 | Meghalaya 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
24 | Mizoram 0.06 0.00 0.00 0.00
25 | Nagaland 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
26 Odisha ' 5.26 1.73 1.22 2.23
27 Puducherry 0.11 0.01 0.01 0.05
28 | Punjab 28.06 6.85 0.83 0.32
29 Rajasthan 16.80 5.37 0.26 0.59
30 |.Sikkim 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
31 | Tamil Nadu 8.81 2.44 2.96 5.35
32 | Telangana 14.02 2.53 2.06 10.17
33 | Tripura 0.23 0.01 0.00 0.00
34 | Uttar Pradesh 58.92 18.08 2.97 5.21
35 Uttarakhand 3.10 0.29 0.06 0.32
36 | West Bengal 12.41 3.23 2.93 9.21
All India 303.31 89.85 31.93 90.75
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FERTILIZERS GROUP DBT SALES /CONSUMPTION FIGURES FOR TH

<Figures in LMT>

YEAR 2018-19 UREA DAP MOP NPKS
S.NO State Name DBT SALES DBT SALES | DBT SALES | DBT SALES
1 Andaman & Nicobar Islands 0.00 . 0.00 0.00 0.00
2 | Andhra Pradesh 14.18 3.14 2.41 11.38
3 | Arunachal Pradesh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4 | Assam 4.39 0.58 0.79 0.14
5 | Bihar 22.34 5.87 2.03 3.19
6 | CHANDIGARH 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7 | Chhattisgarh 8.18 3.31 0.71 0.94
8 | Dadra and Nagar Haveli 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
9 Daman and Diu 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10 | Delhi 0.21 0.02 0.00 0.00
11 | Goa 0.02 0.02 0.00 0.03
12 | Gujarat 20.06 4.31 1.32 5.98
13 | Haryana 21.66 5.48 0.70 0.38
14 | Himachal Pradesh 0.73 0.00 0.06 0.26
15 | Jammu and kashmir 1.32 0.49 0.23 0.00
16 | Jharkhand 2.39 0.69 0.01 0.29
17 | Karnataka 13.91 4.88 2.64 13.31
18 | Kerala 0.95 0.21 0.84 1.16
19 | Lakshadweep 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
20 | Madhya Pradesh 29.51 12.63 1.08 3.89
21 | Maharashtra 22.81 5.61 3.86 19.72
22 | Manipur 0.24 0.00 0.00 0.00
23 | Meghalaya 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
24 | Mizoram 0.07 0.00 0.00 0.00
25 | Nagaland 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
26 | Odisha 4.96 1.69 1.08 2.23
27 | Puducherry 0.13 0.01 0.02 0.04
28 | Punjab 29.17 7.02 0.56 0.55
29 | Rajasthan 20.92 6.71 0.29 0.91
30 | Sikkim 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
31 | Tamil Nadu 9.11 231 2.67 5.53
32 | Telangana 13.83 2.23 1.41 10.51
33 | Tripura 0.11 0.00 0.00 0.00
34 | Uttarakhand 2.75 0.22 0.03 0.32
35 | Uttar Pradesh 62.86 1717 1.82 6.13
36 | West Bengal 13.23 2.75 242 8.79
Total 320.04 87.35 26.98 95.66
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nnexure-Il-D

FERTILIZERS GROUP DBT SALES /CONSUMPTION FIGURES FOR THE FY 2019-20

<Figures in LMT>
YEAR 2019-20 UREA DAP MOP NPKS
o State Name DBT SALES | DBT SALES | DBTSALES | DBT SALES

1 | Andaman & Nicobar Islands 0.00 5 0.00 0.00 0.00
2 | Andhra Pradesh 14.26 3.52 2.42 13.52
3 | Arunachal Pradesh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4 Assam 3.63 0.65 0.71 0.18
5 | Bihar 22.65 7.44 2.46 3.31
6 | CHANDIGARH 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7 | Chhattisgarh 7.96 3.56 0.92 0.94
8 | Dadra and Nagar Haveli 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
9 Daman and Diu 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10 | Delhi 0.25 0.04 0.00 0.00
11 | Goa 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.03
12 | Gujarat 23.63 5.18 1.25 6.64
13 | Haryana 20.88 5.89 0.58 0.23
14 | Himachal Pradesh 0.74 0.01 0.07 0.32
15 | Jammu and kashmir 0.96 0.35 0.16 0.01
16 | Jharkhand 2.41 0.79 0.03 0.38
17 | Karnataka 14.63 5.54 2.59 14.70
18 | Kerala 1.14 0.17 0.89 1.32
19 | lakshadweep 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
20 | Madhya Pradesh 29.99 13.46 1.13 3.74
21 | Maharashtra 24.19 6.07 3.24 21.90
22 | Manipur 0.26 0.05 0.01 0.00
23 | Meghalaya 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
24 | Mizoram 0.08 0.00 0.00 0.00
25 | Nagaland 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00
26 | Odisha 5.56 1.99 1.21 2.53
27 | Puducherry 0.11 0.01 0.01 0.07
28 | Punjab 29.64 7.29 0.64 0.38
29 | Rajasthan 22.97 8.38 0.26 0.62
30 | Sikkim 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
31 | Tamil Nadu 9.13 2.46 2.52 6.17
32 | Telangana 15.20 2.32 1.71 12.21
33 | Tripura 0.17 0.02 0.07 0.01
34 | Uttarakhand 2.45 0.44 0.07 0.24
35 | Uttar Pradesh 70.95 21.94 2.40 5.56
36 | West Bengal 13.11 3.43 2.42 9.98

Total 336.96 101.01 27.80 105.01
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Annexure-lI-E

FERTILIZERS GROUP DBT SALES/CONSUMPTION FIGURES FOR THE FY 2020-21

<Fiyes in LMT>

YEAR 2020-21 UREA DAP MOP NPKS
S.NO State Name DBT SALES | DBT SALES DBT SALES DBT SALES
1 Andaman and Nicobar Islands 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2 Andhra Pradesh 15.92 4.21 2.94 1027
3 Arunachal Pradesh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4 Assam 3.46 0.79 0.80 0.14
5 Bihar 23.30 8.12 2.61 3.63
6 CHANDIGARH 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7 Chhattisgarh 9.17 4.51 1.12 1.19
8 Dadra and Nagar Haveli 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00
9 Daman and Diu 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10 Delhi 0.22 0.04 0.00 0.00
11 Goa 0.02 0.00 0.01 0.03
12 Gujarat 23.82 6.55 1.51 7.79
13 Haryana 21.52 6.32 0.60 0.23
14 Himachal Pradesh 0.72 0.02 0.08 0.34
15 Jammu and kashmir 2.16 0.80 0.48 0.02
16 Jharkhand 2.58 1.08 0.05 0.36
17 Karnataka 16.43 6.82 3.35 18.24
18 Kerala 1.27 0.21 1.09 1.44
19 lakshadweep 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
20 Madhya Pradesh 30.18 16.07 1.50 3.98
21 Maharashtra 24.62 8.17 4.09 26.89
22 Manipur 0.22 0.04 0.03 0.00
23 Meghalaya 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
24 Mizoram 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.00
25 Nagaland 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00
26 Qdisha 5.27 2.52 1.38 2.65
27 Puducherry 0.14 0.01 0.02 0.09
28 Punjab 29.37 7.73 0.85 0.36
29 Rajasthan 23.21 9.17 0.32 0.64
30 Sikkim 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
31 Tamil Nadu 9.88 2.72 3.07 7.38
32 Telangana 17.54 3.14 2.47 15.18
33 Tripura 0.14 0.05 0.04 0.01
34 | Uttarakhand 2.40 0.38 0.06 0.31
35 Uttar Pradesh 7413 25.76 2.78 6.26
36 West Bengal 12.78 3.94 3.06 11.39
Total 350.51 119.18 34.32 125.82
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Annexure-lll-A

Import of UREA during 2009-10 to 2020-21

<Figures in Lakh MT)
Country Name | 2009-10 |2010-11 | 2011-12 | 2012-13 | 2013-14 | 2014-15 | 2015-16 2016-17 | 2017-18 | 2018-19 | 2019-20 | 2020-21

Algeria 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.5 0.0 3.0 1.5 0.4
Bahrain 1.6 1.4 0.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.8 1.2 1.7 3.6 2.1
Bangladesh 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
China 53 251 12.8 Sl 29.5 66.3 42 4 8.2 75 14.3 24.3 29.7
CIS 9.5 2.9 11.1 7.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Egypt 0.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.3 0.0 3.8 7.0 11.6
Finland 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.0 15 2.1
Indonesia 0.6 1.2 1.1 0.6 1.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.3 6.1 6.6
Iran . 2.8 11.4 20.0 15.8 16.5 6.5 8.5 14.6 20.4 13.1 0.0 0.0
Kuwait 0.8 0.0 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.9 2.2 11 0.4 0.0 0.0
Latvia 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.5 1.2 0.0
Lithuania ° 05 0.0 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Nigeria 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.3 0.0 0.0
Malaysia 0.6 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.9 0.9
Oman 23.4 28.7 242 18.9 23.3 14.6 23.2 22.9 25.1 257 27.6 21.5
Pakistan 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Qatar 3.0 0.0 1.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.4 2.0 2.8 0.9
Romania 5 0.0 0.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Russia 0.0 0.0 2.0 0.0 0.5 0.0 0.0 11 0.5 2.0 1.4 0.9
Saudi-Arabia 3.0 0.2 1.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.7 2.7 2.0 2.0
UAE 0.0 0.5 0.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.5 1.3 4.0 6.7 8.2
Ukraine 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.2 1.8 0.5 0.0 4.2 10.4
Vietnam 0.0 0.0 0.9 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.4 1.0
Grand Total: 52.4 66.1 78.3 80.4 70.9 87.5 84.7 54.8 59.8 74.8 91.2 98.3
Value of import
(Figures in 1055.25 | 1832.5 | 3222.46 | 3009.72 | 1968.48 | 2477.35 | 2087.65 | 1047.37 | 1295.87 | 2040.14 | 2302.95 | 2580.27
Million US$)
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Annexure-llI-D

Import of NPK during 2010-11 to 2020-21

<Figures in Lakh MT)
Country Name | 2010-11 | 2011-12 | 2012-13 | 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 | 2018-19 | 2019-20 | 2020-21
Canada 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
China 6.1 332 1.4 0.9 1.1 0.6 0.3 0.6 0.0 1.1 0.6
Estonia 1.4 0.7 1.0 1.1 0.7 2.0 0.8 1.1 1.6 0.6 0.0
Indonesia 0.5 0.0 0.0 1.6 0.3 0.0 0.9 0.9 0.2 1.1 1.9
Israel : 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Jordan 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.3 1.0
Korea 0.0 0.3 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Morocco 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.3
Philippines 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Russia 0.3 2.0 1.4 0.0 0.7 3.7 2.4 2.4 34 4.2 8.1
Saudi-Arabia 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 1.8
South Korea 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.3 0.3
Ukraine 1.1 0.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
USA 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Grand Total: 9.8 36.7 4.1 3.6 2.9 6.3 5.2 5.0 5.5 7.5 13.9
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